
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 1 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor David Hubber 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 March 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 1 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 as a 
correct record of the meeting to be signed by the chair.  
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

9 - 13 

7.1. 211 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA 
 

14 - 27 

7.2. 47 NORTH CROSS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9ET 
 

28 - 39 

7.3. GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
5ET 

 

40 - 65 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.4. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION AND 
RESOURCE CENTRE, CATOR STREET, LONDON SE15 6AA 

 

66 - 92 

 
Date:  24 March 2014 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy Division 
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 11 February 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Toby Eckersley  
Councillor Tim McNally  
Councillor Michael Mitchell  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jonathan Gorst (Legal Officer) 
Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Alexander Cameron (Development Management) 
Wing Lau (Development Management) 
Amy Lester (Development Management) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Michele Sterry (Development Management) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Neil Coyle, Jeff Hook and Richard 
Livingstone.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

Agenda Item 6
1



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.3 –  19 Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2LP 
 
Councillor Nick Stanton, pecuniary, as he worked for a company which had been involved 
in this planning application. He would, therefore, not be taking part in this item. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items. 
  
The chair announced that items 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together as they related to the 
same address. The chair also informed the meeting that he would hear item 7.5 as the 
fourth item. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 December 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered. 

  
2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft 
decision notices unless otherwise stated. 

  

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 
 

7. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND, 102-106 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JH  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/1732 
 
Report: See pages 14 to 38 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey timber clad building adjacent to the existing clubhouse, to be 
used as a children's day nursery (D1) Monday-Friday, and to provide evening and 
weekend sports teaching facilities (D2). Departure from Development Plan policies 3.25 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) of the saved Southwark Plan 2007, SP11 Open Spaces 
and Wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011 and 7.17 Metropolitan Open Land of the London 
Plan 2011.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer.  
Councillors did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Councillors did not ask questions 
of the objectors.   
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ qu
[...]
l units; 
including a roof extension at fourth floor level, a side extension to the west of the building 
along Queen Elizabeth Street and further excavation of the basement. 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer.  
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Councillors did not ask questions 
of the objectors.   
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai spoke in her capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Al-Samerai. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2405 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, as well as the 
following additional conditions:  
 

1. Details of a roof terrace with no more than 20 square metres in area to be 
submitted to the council’s planning department for approval. 

 
2. Details of the materials used to be submitted to the council’s planning 

department for approval. 
 
Note: At this point, Councillor Nick Stanton rejoined the meeting.  
 
 

7. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/1451 
 
Report: See pages 88 to 101 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing Cricket Pavilion and removal of three trees and the erection of a 
new pavilion in connection with Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club. 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee. Members did 
not ask questions of the applicant.  
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
There were no ward councillors who wished to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried 
 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/1451 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report. 
 
 

Note: Councillors requested that in future information about licenses granted to a venue 
should, where applicable, be added to the reports.  
 

7. RAILWAY ARCH 102A, ROCKINGHAM STREET, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/3636 
 
Report: See pages 102 to 116 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Use of Railway Arch as a restaurant (Use Class A3) and installation of an extractor fan to 
rear of property. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting.  
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
Councillor Tim McNally spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Councillors did not ask 
questions of Councillor McNally.   
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RES
[...]
ER CHRISTIAN LIFE MINISTRY, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LD  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/4055 
 
Report: See pages 127 to 139 of the agenda pack. 

7



8 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

  
PROPOSAL 
 
Provision of car and cycle parking, new pedestrian footpath, permeable paving grid layout 
and landscaping in front of St Peter's Hall. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant did not attend.  
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors,  who wished to address the meeting.   
  
Members debated the application. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/4055 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
1 April 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business a
[...]
ent,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration & Development 
Team 

Version Final 
Dated 6 November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 November 2012 

 

12



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 01 April 2014 

211 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from cafe / restaurant (A3) to restaurant with take-away (A3 / A5) together with improvements to the existing flue 
Proposal 

13-AP-2187 Reg. No. 
TP/32-211 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

47 NORTH CROSS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9ET Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Installation of new shopfront (to include removal of front access to flat above); erection of single storey, rear extension (L-shaped) 
with rear refuse storage area and proposed glass/aluminum side roof section to ground floor shop; new rear access with steps to flat 
above; and new decked patio with fold out doors to flat at first floor level. 

Proposal 

13-AP-3205 Reg. No. 
TP/2630-47 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 6 storey building located between the Elliston and 
Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units (4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed) within a single storey extension creating a fifth 
floor across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike store (providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 
disabled parking space. 

Proposal 

13-AP-4420 Reg. No. 
TP/2168-F TP No. 
South Bermondsey Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 7.3 

LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION AND RESOURCE CENTRE, 
CATOR STREET, LONDON SE15 6AA 

Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Erection of a three and four storey building to provide 42 `extra care' dwellings (39 x one bedroom and 3 x two bedroom) with 
associated communal facilities, plant, staff areas and landscaped courtyard. 

Proposal 

13-AP-2901 Reg. No. 
TP/2386-L TP No. 
Peckham Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

 

13



Scale 1/1250

Date 21/3/2014

211 Grange Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 7.1
14



Item No.  
7.1 

  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
1 April 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/2187 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
211 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from restaurant (A3) to a restaurant with takeaway (A3/A5) 
together with improvements to the existing flue 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  23/07/2013 Application Expiry Date  17/09/2013 

Earliest Decision Date 24/08/2013  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This application has been referred to Planning Sub-Committee B for decision at the 
request of councillors.   
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site is an existing commercial unit situated to the ground floor and 
basement of 211 Grange Road in
[...]
vermin/pest nuisance in accordance with The National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy 201 and Saved 
Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity and Policy 3.7 Waste Reduction of The Southwark Plan 2007  
 

   
Compliance conditions - the following condition imposes restrictions and/or other requirements that must be complied 
with at all times once the permission has been implemented.  
 
5 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described and 

specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of the 
building  in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and 
Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice given was followed. 
 
 

39



Scale 1/1250

Date 21/3/2014

George Elliston House, Old Kent Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 7.3
40



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
1 April 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/4420 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 
6 storey building located between the Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 
further residential units (4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x
[...]
and the mix of residential accommodation which needs to be 
justified. 
 
 
This advice is given to assist you but is not a decision of the Council.  Further issues may arise 
following a formal planning application, where a site visit and public consultation and consultation 
with statutory consultees would be undertaken. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Rob Bristow 
Group Manager- Major Applications. 
 
     
 
 

61



APPENDIX 4 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr M Kettle 

City of London Corporation 
Reg. Number 13/AP/4420 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/2168-F 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 6 storey building located between the 

Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units (4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed) within a single 
storey extension creating a fifth floor across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike 
store (providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space. 
 

At: GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET 
 
In accordance with application received on 18/12/2013 12:04:14     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Air Quality Assessment 
Historic environment assessment 
Background noise survey and plant impact assessment 
Code for Sustainable Homes pre-assessment report 
Daylighting Assessment 
Design and Access Statement 
Energy and Sustainability Report 
Flood Risk Assessment 
Planning Statement 
Report on Trees 
Statement of community involvement 
Sunlight Assessment 
Transport Statement 
 
And drawings numbered: 
700; 701; 702; 703; 704; 710; 711; 712; 713 (existing drawings) 
 
720; 721;
[...]
agement planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 13/AP/2901 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION AND RESOURCE 
CENTRE, CATOR STREET, LONDON SE15 6AA 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a three and four storey building to provide 42 ‘extra care' 
dwellings (39 x one bedroom and 3 x two bedroom) with associated 
communal facilities, plant, staff areas and landscaped courtyard. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham 

From:  HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  01/11/2013 Application Expiry Date  31/01/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 02/02/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in this report.  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 The application has been referred to the Planning Sub-Committee B for determination 

as it is a council’s own major development providing social rented housing towards the 
council’s strategic housing objectives in line with the '1,000 New Council Homes 
Programme'. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site is currently an open landscaped area, adjacent to the existing Education and 
Resource Centre which will remain. It comprises a grassed area with a number of 
trees along the periphery; there is an area of hard standing laid out as an oval running 
track and a path leading to the resource centre. The site has an area of approximately 
815m² (0.085ha). 
 

4 The site is bounded by Commercial Way to the south, Cator Street to the east and 
East Surrey Grove to the west. The education resource centre building is located 
immediately to the north. 
 

5 This site is bounded by 3 storey residential properties at 60 to 84 and 75-77 
Commercial Way to the south, 2 storey residential properties at 181 to 189 Cator 
Street to the east and open land on East Surrey Grove to the west. 
 

6 The area is largely residential in character made up of predominantly medium sized 
blocks of 
[...]
ouncils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Claire Cook / Victoria Lewis, Planning, 
Hub 2 (5th Floor) Tooley St.  
 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
  
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
 
3 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Environment & Leisure 
Environmental Protection Team  
 
Communications  
Robin Campbell 
 
 
 
 
Total  
 
 
 
Dated:  5 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
26 

 


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	List of agenda items

	7.1 211 Grange Road, London SE1 3AA
	Report: 211 Grange Road, London SE1 3AA
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	7.2 47 North Cross Road, London SE22 9ET
	Report: 47 North Cross Road, London SE22 9ET
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	7.3 George Elliston House, Old Kent Road, London SE1 5ET
	Report: George Elliston House, Old Kent Road, London SE1 5ET
	Appendix 4: recommendation

	7.4 Land to the south of Southwark Education and Resource Centre, Cator Street, London SE15 6AA
	Report: Land to the south of Southwark Education and Resource Centre, Cator Street, London SE15 6AA
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 1 April 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor James Barber  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)  
Alex Gillot (Legal Officer)  
David Cliff (Development Management) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Neil Coyle. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 February 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered. 

  
2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft 
decision notices unless otherwise stated. 

  
3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

7.1    211 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/2187 
 
Report: See pages 14 to 27 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from restaurant (A3) to a restaurant with takeaway (A3/A5) together with 
improvements to the existing flue.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2187 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including: 

 
• an amended condition 1 to stipulate that the extractor fan be used at all 

times during the hours of operation, and  
• an additional condition stipulating that a satisfactory waste management 

plan be submitted to the local planning authority. 
 

7.2     47 NORTH CROSS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9ET  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/3205 
 
Report: See pages 28 to 39 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Installation of new shopfront (to include removal of front access to flat above); erection of 
single storey, rear extension (L-shaped) with rear refuse storage area and proposed 
glass/aluminum side roof section to ground floor shop; new rear access with steps to flat 
above; and new decked patio with fold out doors to flat at first floor level.   
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicants made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, who wished to 
speak. 
  



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

Councillor James Barber spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Barber.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3205 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, and the addendum report, including an 
amended condition 3 to stipulate that prior to the use of the decked area, a screen 
to the height of 1.6m high should be in place. 

 

7.3    GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/4420 
 
Report: See pages 40 to 65 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 6 storey 
building located between the Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units 
(4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed) within a single storey extension creating a fifth floor 
across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike store 
(providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/4420 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including an additional 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

condition stipulating that a satisfactory construction management plan be 
submitted to the local planning authority.   

 

7.4    LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION AND RESOURCE CENTRE,  
         CATOR STREET, LONDON SE15 6AA  

 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/2901    
 
Report: See pages 66 to 92 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
 Erection of a three and four storey building to provide 42 ‘extra care' dwellings (39 x one 
bedroom and 3 x two bedroom) with associated communal facilities, plant, staff areas and 
landscaped courtyard. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee. Members asked no 
questions of the applicant’s agent. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2901 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 9.35pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


